

FILED FOR LEGAM -POTTAWATTAKE GUL.

2006 JUL 27 AM 10: 22

JOHN SCIONILIA RECORDER

QUITCLAIM DEED

(Recorder's Cover Sheet)

Preparer Information:

. COUNTY AUDITOF

Traci M. Comstock, Comstock Law Offices, P.C.

Iowa State Bar Association Number: 17263

22657 James Drive

Council Bluffs, IA 51503-5803 Tel. & FAX: 712-256-7150

Taxpayer Information:

Robert C. Asmus 12936 Izard Rd. Omaha, NE 68154

Return Document to:

Traci M. Comstock

22657 James Drive

Council Bluffs, IA 51503-5703

RETURN ENVELOPE

Grantor:

Grantee:

Robert C. Asmus

Robert C. Asmus

Legal Description: See page 2

Document or instrument number of previously recorded documents:

From Pottawattamie County Recorder/Register of Deeds: Corporate Warranty Deed recorded on 12/31/1996 as Instrument No. 101063

-Exemption 21 Applies to this transaction-

COMPARED

QUITCLAIM DEED

For One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration Robert C. Asmus, a married person, GRANTOR, does hereby grant, sell, convey and confirm unto Robert C. Asmus, a married person, referred to as GRANTEE, the following described real estate in Pottawattamie County, lowa:

Parcel "A": A parcel of land located in part of the Northeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of Section 10, Township 74 North, Range 43 West of the Fifth Principal Meridian, Pottawattamie County, Iowa and more particularly described as follows: Commencing at the Northeast Corner of said Section 10; thence South 0°00'00" West, along the East line of said Northeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter, a distance of 277.00 feet to a point on the Southerly right of way line of State Highway No. 92 and Point of Beginning; thence continuing South 0°00'00" West, along the East line of said Northeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter, a distance of 1043.76 feet to the Southeast corner of said Northeast Quarter, of the Northeast Quarter; thence South 89°58'24" West, along the South line of said Northeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter, a distance of 404.39 feet to a point on the Centerline of Canoe Lane; thence North 9°49'45" East, along the centerline of said Canoe Lane, a distance of 424.55 feet to the beginning of a tangent circular curve concave Southeasterly and having a central angle of 21°36'25" and a radius of 1273.24 feet; thence Northeasterly along the centerline of said Canoe Lane, and along a portion of said curve an arc length of 378.73 feet and having a chord bearing and distance of North 18º21'02" East, 377.33 feet to a point on the Southerly right of way line of said State Highway No. 92: thence South 89°55'08" East, along the Southerly right away line of said State Highway No. 92, a distance of 37.09 feet; thence North 33°20'32" East, along the Southerly right of way line of said State Highway No. 92, a distance of 320.26 feet to the Point of Beginning. Said parcel contains 6.397 acres, more or less. Said parcel is subject to an easement for Canoe Lane right of way, said easement contains 0.609 of an acre, more or less. Note: The East line of said Northeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter is assumed to bear South 0°00'00" West for this description.

And

Parcel "A": A parcel of land located in part of the Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 11, Township 74 North, Range 43 West of the Firth Principal Meridian, Pottawattamie County, Iowa, more particularly described as follows: Commencing at the Northwest corner of said Section 11; thence South 0°00'00" West, along the West line of said Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter, a distance of 277.00 feet to a point on the Southerly right of way line of State Highway No. 92 and Point of Beginning; thence continuing South 0°00'00" West, along the West line of said Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter, a distance of 1043.76 feet to the Southwest corner of said Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter; thence North 89°30'18" East, along the South line of said Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter, a distance of 57.28 feet; thence North 0°00'00" East, and parallel with the West line of said Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter, a distance of 1130.33 feet to a point on the Southerly right of way line of said State Highway No. 92; thence South 33°20'32" West, along the Southerly right of way line of said State Highway No. 92, a distance of 104.22 feet to the Point of Beginning. Said parcel contains 1.429 acres, more or less. Note: The West line of said Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter is assumed to bear South 0°00'00" West for this description.

Together with all buildings, fixtures, improvements, tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging unto Grantee and to Grantee's heirs and assigns forever, and subject to any covenants, easements, restrictions, general property taxes and liens of record, if any there so be. The common street address for such property is 14887 Canoe Lane, Council Bluffs, lowa.

For zoning, subdivision, taxation and assessment purposes, the above-described properties shall be considered one parcel.

Dated: 06-/9___, 2006

GRANTOR

Robert C. Asmus

STATE OF IOWA

) ss.

County of Pottawattamie

(Seal)

Notary Public, my commission expires on: 6/38/57

TRACI M. COMSTOCK
Commission Number 710989
My Commission Expires
June 26, 2007

TOWNSHIP:	Lewis Towns	 ship			SKP# ρ .	-06-279	2006-44
SECTION:	10					\05537	
RECEIPT #:	61452				AMOUNT \$	100.00	
POTTAV	MATTAN	IE COUN	TY, IO\	NA, SKETCH F	PLAT AP	PLICATION	ON
PROPERTY OWNER MAILING ADDRESS SURVEYOR ADDRESS	Robert C Asmus 12936 Izard Rd, Omaha,NE 68154,						
CONTACT PERSON	Robert C. As	smus		SUBDIVISION NAME	1 1		
STREET NAME(S)	14887 Canoe Ln CIVIL TOWNSHIP Lewis Township						
CURRENT LEGAL DESCRIPTION	Property #1 049016010015434000000 LEWIS TWP 10-74-43 NE NE Property #2: 049016011015436000000 LEWIS TWP 11-74-43 NW NW EXC HWY			.			
LAND USE	Current	Ag/Residential	Proposed	Ag/Residential			A description of the second of
ZONING	Current	A-4	Proposed	A-4			
PROPOSED LEGAL DESCRIPTION		1. Parcel "A" NE1/4 NE1/4 10-74-43 and Parcel "A" NW1/4 NW1/4 11-74-43 2. NE1/4 NE1/4, except Parcel "A" 10-74-43 3. NW1/4 NW1/4, except Parcel "A" 11-74-43					
INFRASTRUCTURE	Water	⊠ Private Water		c/Common Water			
marks of the filter or a company of the page of the pa		⊠ Septic System	n □ Munio	cipal/Common			
ENTRANCE	 Existing Entrance New Entrance onto State Highway proposed. See attached copy of approved Iowa Department of Transportation New Entrance onto County Road proposed. See attached copy of approved Pottawattamie County Secondary Road This application is for a major subdivision. No individual driveways are being proposed at this time. 						
	checks payable to certification of the certification of the certification of the certification and the certific	documentation pr	esented with	surer" Ints Ints	correct to the bes		
DECISION This sketch plat appli	cation has been	reviewed and it ha	as been dete	rmined that said application	is for a:		
PROPERTY SPLIT-A	DJUSTMENT		_				
1 Applicant is respon	ns, Restrictions	ting the City of Co	uncil Bluffs F	led I Page 2 of this Application Planning Department to secuning's telephone number is 7	ire City approval	towing: of the requested	d division of land
Kay E. Mocha, Cou(t) Planning Director Date							
THIS SKETCH P	LAT APPLIC 7-7-07. A AT OF SURVE	FTER SAID D	ATE THIS	ORDED WITH THE API SKETCH APPLICATION PARCEL DESIGNATED CO., Iowa:	PROPRIATE ON APPROV	CONTRACT AL IS VOID.	OR DEED
MUL	en .				7/1	zlap	
Donald Gros	ss				Dat	ce	

SKETCH PLAT APPLICATION CONDITIONS, RESTRICTIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS

PROPERTY LINE ADJUSTMENT

If Approved, subject to the following conditions. Approval of the sketch plat signifies that the proposed property line adjustment, as presented, complies with the County Zoning Ordinance and Subdivision Ordinance. You are hereby authorized to proceed with the preparation of the necessary instruments for conveyance of the subject parcel to the named adjoining property owner. A plat of survey shall be prepared. One (1) copy of the plat of survey shall be filed with this Office. A copy of this decision shall be recorded simultaneously with the instrument filed with the County Recorder which transfers the ownership of said property being divided. A copy of said instrument shall be forwarded to the Office of Planning and Development prior to being recorded so that it can be insured that a deed restriction is included which directs the County Auditor to combine the portion of land described in the instrument with the adjoining tract or parcel to create a single parcel.

If Denied, be advised that said denial may be appealed to the Planning and Zoning Commission. Applications for appeal are available through the Office of Planning and Development.

PROPERTY SPLIT

If Approved, subject to the following conditions. Approval of the sketch plat signifies that the proposed property split, as presented, complies with the County Zoning Ordinance and Subdivision Ordinance.

A plat of survey shall be prepared as follows:

- A. In the event a forty-acre aliquot part is proposed to be divided into two (2) parcels, it shall be required that only the parcel being conveyed have a plat of survey prepared of it. However, as allowed by Code of Iowa, Section 354.4, at the discretion of the County Auditor, an order may be given to require both parcels to have a plat of survey prepared of them. In the event only the parcel being conveyed has a plat of survey prepared, the decision on the sketch plat application shall be conditional upon no further divisions taking place in that forty-acre aliquot part until such time as all parcels in said forty-acre aliquot part have had a plat of survey prepared of them.
- B. In the event a forty-acre aliquot part is proposed to be divided into three (3) parcels simultaneously, it shall be required that all three (3) parcels in that forty-acre aliquot part have a plat of survey prepared of them.
- C. In the event a forty-acre aliquot part was divided into two (2) parcels prior to July 29, 1996 and it is proposed that one (1) of the two (2) parcels be divided into two (2) parcels, resulting in no more than three (3) parcels within the boundaries of the forty-acre aliquot part, only the two (2) new parcels shall be required to have a plat of survey prepared of them.
- D. In the event a forty-acre aliquot part was divided into two (2) parcels after July 29, 1996 and it is proposed that one of the two parcels be divided into two (2) parcels, neither parcel shall be able to be divided unless a plat of survey has been prepared of all parcels located in said forty-acre aliquot part.

One (1) copy of the plat of survey shall be filed with this Office. A copy of this decision shall be recorded simultaneously with the instrument filed with the County Recorder which transfers the ownership of said property being divided.

Section 8.004.040, Pottawattamie County, Iowa, Zoning Ordinance, states: <u>LOT FRONTAGE REQUIRED</u>: No lot shall contain any building used in whole or in part for residence purposes unless such lot abuts for at least twenty-five (25) feet on at least one (1) street, or unless it has an exclusive unobstructed private easement of access or right-of-way at least twenty-five (25) feet wide to a street; and there shall be not more than one (1) single-family dwelling for such frontage or easement, except that a common easement of access at least fifty (50) feet wide may be provided for no more than two (2) such single-family dwellings or for no more than one (1) two-family or multiple dwellings. The driveway surface shall be constructed within the boundaries of the frontage or easement. There shall be a minimum separation distance, along the street, of one hundred fifty (150) feet between such frontage or easement.

If Denied, be advised that said denial may be appealed to the Planning and Zoning Commission. Applications for appeal are available through the Office of Planning and Development.

MINOR/MAJOR SUBDIVISION

If Approved, subject to the following conditions. Approval of the sketch plat signifies that the proposed minor or major subdivision, as presented, complies with the County Zoning Ordinance and Subdivision Ordinance. You are hereby authorized to proceed with the preparation of a preliminary plat as described in the Subdivision Ordinance.

If Denied, be advised that said denial may be appealed to the Planning and Zoning Commission. Applications for appeal are available through the Office of Planning and Development.

MINIMUM LOT STANDARDS

The minimum lot standards and setbacks for the zoning district in which this property is located is as follows for a single-family dwelling. Contact the Planning Department for all other land uses and the minimum requirements. All standards shown are net values and do not include the right-of-way for roads.

Lot Area	Lot Width	Lot Depth	Front Street Yard	Interior Side Yard*	Rear Yard*	Street Side Yard
2.0 Acres Minimum***	175' Minimum	300' Minimum	75' from road right-of- way**	25'	50'	75' from road right-of-way**

^{*}Rear Yard Setback for detached accessory buildings behind the single-family dwelling is 4'

All lot lines, except the front lot line abutting a public or private road, shall be situated in such a manner that the minimum setbacks illustrated above are met.

The minimum lot area (size) shown is subject to the provisions of Section 8.004.030 WATER SUPPLY, SEWAGE DISPOSAL AND SETBACKS: Every residence, business, trade, or industry hereafter established, which requires water supply and sewage disposal facilities, shall provide facilities which conform with the requirements and standards of the appropriate State, County or local agency.

For the purpose of providing adequate sewage disposal in areas serviced by onsite wastewater treatment and disposal systems, soil characteristics shall be highly instrumental in determining lot area. The minimum lot area in the various districts shall be determined by the following factors:

^{*}Side Yard Setback for detached accessory buildings behind the single-family dwelling is 4'

^{**}Front and Street Yard Setback is 100' in the A-4 (Loess Hills) District.

^{***}Minimum lot area in the A-4, R-1 and R-2 District is 1 acre if serviced by municipal or common water.

POTTAWATTAMIE COUNTY, IOWA COUNTY TREASURER'S CERTIFICATION

COUNTY OF POTTAL	/VATTAMIE)
	easurer of Pottawattamie County, Iowa, do hereby certify that the property ng described property is free from certified taxes and certified special
Property Owner:	Robert C Asmus Robert C Asmus
Legal Description:	LEWIS TWP 10-74-43 NE NE LEWIS TWP 11-74-43 NW NW EXC HWY
Parcel Number:	049016010015434000000 049016011015436000000
Dated this 23.	day of July 2001

STATE OF IOWA

Judy Ann Miller, Treasurer Pottawattamie County, Iowa

